Impact of the Offering on shareholders' equity

For illustration purposes, the impact of the issuance of the New Shares and the Warrant Shares on the

Company's equity per share (calculation made on the basis of the Company's shareholders' equity at

December 31, 2023 increased by the €4.6 million net proceeds from the February 2024 private placement)

is as follows:

 Share of equity per share (in euros)

 On a non-diluted basis On a diluted basis(1)

Prior to the issue of 23,500,040 New Shares  (0.33) (0.06)

Following the issue of 23,500,040 New Shares  (0.18) 0.08

Following the issue of 23,500,040 New Shares and

23,500,040 Warrants Shares from the exercise of all the

Warrants

(0.06) 0.14

Evolution of the shareholding structure following the Offering

To the Company’s knowledge, the breakdown in share ownership before and after the Offering is as

follows:

The shareholding structure of the Company before the Offering:

Shareholders

Shareholders (non-diluted) Shareholders (diluted)

Number of

shares and

voting rights

% of share

capital and

voting rights

Number of

shares and

voting rights

% of share

capital and

voting rights

5% Shareholders

Sofinnova 18,484,727 23.59% 18,484,727 16.74%

Invus 12,973,492 16.55% 12,973,492 11.75%

UPMC 7,829,251 9.99% 7,829,251 7.09%

The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. 5,325,415 6.80% 5,325,415 4.82%

THIS PRESS RELEASE IS NOT BEING MADE IN AND COPIES OF IT MAY NOT BE DISTRIBUTED OR SENT, DIRECTLY OR
INDIRECTLY, INTO THE UNITED STATES, CANADA, SOUTH AFRICA, JAPAN OR AUSTRALIA

 6 | 10
WS0101.37656315.1

Heights 653,083 0.83% 27,160,703 24.60%

Armistice Capital Master Fund Ltd.  - - - -

JEA Vision LLC - - - -

Directors and Officers 167,002 0.21% 2,337,002 2.12%

Employees 55,000 0.07% 700,500 0.63%

Other shareholders (total) 32,882,754 41.96% 35,619,265 32.25%

Total 78,370,724 100.00% 110,430,355 100.00%

The shareholding structure of the Company following the settlement of the Offering:

Shareholders

Shareholders (non-diluted) Shareholders (diluted)

Number of

shares and

voting rights

% of share

capital and

voting rights

Number of

shares and

voting rights

% of share

capital and

voting rights

5% Shareholders

Sofinnova 23,548,018 23.12% 28,611,309 18.17%

Invus 17,593,745 17.27% 22,213,998 14.11%

UPMC 10,158,364 9.97% 12,487,477 7.93%

The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. 5,325,415 5.23% 5,325,415 3.38%

Heights 653,083 0.64% 27,160,703 17.25%

Armistice Capital Master Fund Ltd. 6,329,113 6.21% 12,658,226 8.04%